

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021



#439-7184 120th Street, Surrey BC, V3W0M6
Tel: 778-228-1170 Fax: 604-583-1932
Website: www.lomiko.com Email: lomiko@dccnet.com

The following management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") of the financial position and results of the operations of Lomiko Metals Inc. (the "Issuer" or the "Company"), constitutes management's review of the factors that affect the Company's financial and operation performance for the fourth financial quarter 2021, ended (July, 31, 2021).

This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company's financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2021, and the related notes (the "Financial Statements"). The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting standards ("IFRS").

The MD&A is prepared in conformity with 51-102F1 and has been approved by the Board prior to its release.

All amounts are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Forward Looking Statements

Certain sections of this Management Discussion and Analysis may contain forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from actual future results. The risks, uncertainties and other factors that could influence actual results are described in the "Risk and Uncertainties" section of this report. The forward-looking statements contained herein are based on information available as of November 29, 2021. Readers are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Cautionary statement regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Forward-looking information can often be identified by forward-looking words such as "anticipate", "believe", "expect", "goal", "plan", "intend", "estimate" "may" and "will" or similar words suggesting future outcomes, or other expectations, objectives or statements about future events or performance. These risks and uncertainties could cause or contribute to actual results that are materially different than those expressed or implied. Such factors include, among others: general business, economic, competitive, political and social uncertainties; the actual results of current exploration activities; conclusions of economic evaluations; fluctuations in currency exchange rates; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be defined; changes in labour costs or other costs of production; future prices of graphite or other industrial mineral prices; possible variations of mineral grade or recovery rates; failure of equipment or processes to operate as anticipated; accidents, labour disputes and other risks of the mining industry, including but not limited to environmental hazards, cave-ins, pit-wall failures, flooding, rock bursts and other acts of God or unfavourable operating conditions and losses; delays in obtaining governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of development or construction activities; actual results of reclamation activities, and the factors discussed in the section entitled "Risk Factors" in this MD&A. Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results to differ from those anticipated, estimated or intended. Forward-looking statements contained herein are made as of the date of this MD&A and the Company disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or results or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable securities laws. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance of forward-looking statements.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Nature of Operations

Lomiko Metals Inc., along with its subsidiaries collectively referred to as the "Company" or "Lomiko", is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties and the investment in power supply products companies. The Company is considered to be in the exploration and evaluation stage. The Company was incorporated on July 3, 1987, under the British Columbia Company Act. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSX-V) having the symbol LMR.V as a Tier 2 mining issuer and on the Over the Counter Exchange in the United States having the symbol LMRMF.

The Company's registered mailing address is #439, 7184 120th Street, Surrey, BC V3W 0M6 Canada.

Going Concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company has incurred cumulative losses of \$27,760,150 and has reported a loss of \$1,735,706 for the year ended July 31, 2021. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon successfully obtaining additional financing, entering into a joint venture, a merger or other business combination transaction involving a third party, sale of all or a portion of the Company's assets, the outright sale of the Company, the successful development of the Company's mineral property interests, or a combination thereof. There can be no assurance that funding from this will be sufficient in the future to continue and develop its mineral properties. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

Intercorporate Relationships

On May 1, 2014, the Company incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary, Lomiko Technologies Inc., pursuant to laws of British Columbia.

Board of Directors

Lomiko Metals Inc. depends on the business and technical expertise of its management. The current Board of Directors as of this quarter are: A. Paul Gill, President and CEO, Jacqueline Michael, CFO, Mike Petrina, Director, Gabriel Erdelyi, Director, and Greg Jensen, Director. Members of the Audit Committee are Jacqueline Michael, CFO, Gabriel Erdelyi, Independent Director and Greg Jensen, Independent Director.

General

Lomiko Metals Inc. is a Vancouver, Canada based mining and exploration Company focused on advancing its principal asset, La Loutre Quebec (Flake Graphite) and exploration on the Bourier Lithium property, Quebec with which it has signed a joint venture partnership with Critical Elements Lithium Corporation. In addition, the Company has a business relationship and invested with Graphene Energy Storage Devices (Graphene ESD Corp.), Smart Home Devices (SHD), a company that is developing a series of energy-saving, connected building automation and security products, and Prometheus Technologies Ltd.

Covid-19

Given the ongoing and dynamic nature of the circumstances surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic, it is difficult to predict how significant the impact of COVID-19, including any responses to it, will be on the global economy and the business of the Company or for how long any disruptions are likely to continue. The extent of such impact will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain, rapidly evolving and difficult to predict, including new information which may emerge about COVID-19 and additional actions which may be taken to contain it. Such developments could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flow, and exposure to credit risk.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

The Company is constantly evaluating the situation and monitoring any impacts or potential impacts to its business.

Exploration

La Loutre Graphite property – Quebec

On September 22, 2014 the Company obtained an option with Quebec Precious Metals Corporation (formally Canada Strategic Metals Inc.) (“QPM”), to purchase a 40% interest in the La Loutre Crystalline Flake Graphite Property located in Southern Quebec, by paying \$12,500, funding \$500,000 in exploration expenditures and issuing 125,000 shares at a price of \$0.70 per share.

On February 6, 2015 (amended December 30, 2016), the Company signed an agreement with QPM to acquire an additional 40% interest in the La Loutre property, located in Southern Quebec, for an 80% interest in the Lac-Des-Iles property. The Company paid \$10,000 upon signing, issued 300,000 shares valued at \$0.70 per share, and agreed to fund \$2,750,000 as follows:

- \$1,500,000 on the La Loutre property (paid)
- \$1,000,000 no later than December 31, 2018, on other mining rights of QPM (paid)
- \$250,000 on the Lac Des Iles property (paid)

Included in the Exploration Expenditures are management fees payable to QPM (the “Operator”) equal to 5% of expenditures incurred.

The La Loutre property is subject to a 1.5% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) of which 0.5% “NSR” can be purchased by the Company for \$500,000.

On May 13, 2016 (amended December 30, 2016, December 22, 2018 and April 16, 2020) the Company signed an additional option agreement on the La Loutre and Lac des Iles properties, allowing the Company to increase its interest in the property from 80% to 100%. The terms of the acquisition are as follows:

- Issuance of 950,000 common shares - 450,000 have been issued as of July 31, 2020, issuance of the remaining 500,000 shares has been replaced with the 1,000,000 share issuance below
- Issuance of 1,000,000 common shares (issued June 23, 2020)
- Funding exploration expenditures for an additional \$1,125,000 due December 31, 2021 (paid)

The Company has fully met the above terms and has 100% ownership of the La Loutre, Quebec graphite property.

LA LOUTRE - PRE-FEASIBILITY ASSESSMENT

During this financial quarter, the Company completed a Preliminary Economic Assessment (“PEA”) on its 100% owned La Loutre property, with positive results. The PEA was done by Ausenco Engineering Canada Inc. (“Ausenco”) in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 (“NI 43-101”). The Company now aims to initiate a Preliminary Feasibility Study (PFS) to advance its La Loutre Project towards production, as part of a staged development strategy, while continuing its aggressive drilling programs to maximize value creation.

Highlights of the PEA (all figures are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated):

- Long-term Weighted-Average¹ Graphite Price US\$916/t Cg conc. (graphitic carbon concentrate)
- Exchange rate: C\$1.00 = US\$0.75
- Pre-tax NPV (8%) of C\$313.6M
- After-tax NPV (8%) of C\$185.6M
- Pre-tax IRR of 28.3%
- After-tax IRR of 21.5%
- Pre-tax payback period of 3.3 years
- After-tax payback period 4.2 years

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

- Initial capital of (“CAPEX”) of C\$236.1M including mine pre-production, processing, infrastructure (roads, power line construction, co-disposal tailings facility, ancillary buildings, and water management)
- Life of mine processing period (“LOM”) of 14.7 years
- Average LOM strip ratio (Waste:Mineralization) of 4.04:1
- LOM plant production of 21,874 Kilotons (kt=1,000 metric tonnes) of mill feed yielding 1,436 kt of graphite concentrate grading 95.0% Cg.
- Average annual graphite concentrate production of 108 kt for the first eight years; LOM average annual production of 97.4 kt.
- Average graphite mill head grade of 7.44% Cg for the first eight years; LOM average graphite mill head grade of 6.67% Cg.
- Average LOM recovery of 93.5% Cg.
- Measured + Indicated resource at the base case cut-off grade of 1.5% Cg of 23,165 kt at a 4.51% Cg grade for 1.04 Mt of graphite.
- Inferred resource at the base case cut-off grade of 1.5% Cg of 46,821 kt at a 4.01% Cg grade for 1.9Mt of graphite.
- Cash Cost of US\$386 per tonne of graphite concentrate

The results of a La Loutre PEA project, demonstrates the potential for the Company to become a major North American graphite producer, with a positive after-tax Internal Rate of Return (“IRR”) of 21.5% and after-tax Net Present Value (“NPV”) of C\$186M. The PEA supports an open pit project with production spanning 14.7 years with robust economics at a US\$916/ton Cg sale price, with very attractive cash costs and AISC, low CAPEX and low capital intensity. The first eight years will target production averaging 108 kt/a payable graphite concentrate peaking at 112 kt/a in year 4.

OVERVIEW

Ausenco was appointed as lead PEA consultant on February 22, 2021, in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43-101”). Ausenco is the lead consultant responsible for the overall development of the PEA, including the processing, major infrastructure, hydrogeology, hydrology, environmental, co-disposal, mining and economic assessment. Ausenco’s specialist ESG group Hemmera Envirochem Inc., provided environmental support and Moose Mountain Technical Services was responsible for the resource estimate and mine design. Metpro Management Inc. (Metpro) was responsible for metallurgy.

The La Loutre Project is located in the Nominique-Chénéville Deformation Zone in Quebec. The Property consists of one large contiguous block of 42 mineral claims totaling 2,508.97 hectares (25.09 km²) and is located approximately 117 km northwest of Montréal in southern Québec, 230 km southwest of the Nouveau Monde Matawinie Project and 100 km southeast of the Imerys Graphite & Carbon Lac-des-Îles mine.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

The economic analysis was performed assuming an 8% discount rate. This analysis shows a projected pre-tax NPV 8% of \$313.6M, internal rate of return (IRR) is 28.3% and payback period of 3.3 years. On an after-tax basis, an NPV 8% of \$186M, IRR of 21.5% and payback period of 4.2 years is expected.

For more information on the results of the La Loutre PEA, please refer to the Company’s News Release on July 27, 2021.

As at July 31, 2021, the Company spent a total of CAD \$450,054 on the PEA, which included Met/Geochem Testing, Consultants and Travel.

Lac-des-Îles – Quebec

During the year ended July 31, 2018, the Company assessed that the Lac-des-Îles property was impaired, as it no longer intended to further pursue the property, and as such, an impairment charge of \$1,131,992 was recorded.

Bourier Lithium property, Quebec

On April 27, 2021 – the Company entered into an option agreement with Critical Elements Lithium Corporation (TSX-V: CRE) (“Critical”) to acquire up to a 70% undivided interest in the Bourier property (“Bourier”) located in

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Quebec.

Bourier is composed of one block totaling 203 claims covering 10,252.20 hectares for some 30 kilometers in length. It is located just along the east side of the new Rupert hydroelectric complex. It is subject to a 1.4% NSR on 87 claims.

Terms of the transaction

Under the Agreement, Lomiko will earn its interest in the Bourier project by way of a joint venture arrangement. The key terms of the Agreement are as follows:

Grant of first option

Lomiko may earn, on or before December 31, 2022, a 49% interest in Bourier by

- making a cash payment to Critical of \$25,000 within a delay of five (5) days following the execution of the Agreement (paid);
- making a cash payment to Critical of \$25,000 within a delay of five (5) days following the receipt of the required approvals from the TSX-V (paid);
- issuing to Critical 5,000,000 common shares immediately following the receipt of the required approvals from the TSX-V (issued with a fair value of \$700,000); and
- incurring or funding Exploration Expenditures for an amount of \$1,300,000 on Bourier, of which an amount of \$550,000 (\$79,863 incurred as at July 31, 2021) must be incurred or funded before December 31, 2021, and an amount of \$750,000 before December 31, 2022.

Grant of second option

Subject to the Company having exercised the First Option, Critical Elements will also grant to Lomiko the exclusive right and option to increase its undivided interest in and to Bourier from 49% to 70% by:

- making a cash payment to Critical of \$250,000 and issuing 2,500,000 common shares on or before the date of delivery of the First Option Exercise Notice;
- incurring or funding additional exploration expenditures for an amount of \$2,000,000 on or before December 31, 2023; and
- delivering the Resource Estimate to Critical on or before December 31, 2023.

Milestone Payments

Subject to Lomiko's right to withdraw from and terminate the First Option, the Company agrees to pay the following milestones payments to Critical Elements, payable at any time following the exercise of the First Option upon the occurrence of the following:

On the estimation of a drilled defined resource (NI 43-101 compliant) of five million (5,000,000) tonnes at a cut-off grade of 0.6% Li₂O (all categories), the Company shall make a payment of CAD seven hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$750,000), payable in cash or in common shares of the Company at the sole discretion of the Company;

On the estimation of a drilled defined resource (NI 43-101 compliant) of ten million (10,000,000) tonnes at a cut-off grade of 0.6% Li₂O (all categories), The Company shall make a payment of CAD one million dollars (\$1,000,000), payable in cash or in common shares of the Company at the sole discretion of the Company;

On the estimation of a drilled defined resource (Ni 43-101 compliant) of fifteen million (15,000,000) tonnes at a cut-off grade of 0.6% Li₂O (all categories), The Company shall make a payment of CAD one million five hundred thousand dollars (\$1,500,000), payable in cash or in common shares of the Company at the sole discretion of the Company and

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

On the estimation of a drilled defined resource (NI 43-101 compliant) of twenty million (20,000,000) tonnes at a cut-off grade of 0.6% Li₂O (all categories), The Company shall make a payment of CAD two million dollars (\$2,000,000), payable in cash or in common shares of the Company at the sole discretion of the Company.

Royalty

Following the exercise of the First Option by the Company, and in addition to the amounts paid, common shares issued, and exploration expenditures incurred or funded by the Company under the First Option and thereafter under the Second Option, as applicable, Critical Elements shall receive a royalty equal to 2% net smelter returns resulting from the extraction and production of any minerals on Bourier.

The Royalty including the right of the Company to purchase a portion thereof (1%) by paying \$2,000,000.

Operator

During the agreement, Critical Elements shall act as the operator and as such, shall be responsible for carrying out and administering the Exploration Expenditures on the Property, in accordance with a work program approved by the Parties regarding the Property.

Lithium Marketing Rights

In the event of a Lithium discovery, Critical Elements will retain Lithium Marketing Rights meaning the exclusive right of Critical Elements to market and act as selling agent for any and all Lithium products, including Lithium ore, concentrate and chemical, resulting from the extraction and production activities on Bourier, including transformation into chemical products.

Summary of Exploration and Evaluation Assets

| | <u>La Loutre Crystalline</u> | <u>Bourier</u> | Total |
|-------------------------------|---|-----------------------|---------------------|
| Balance, July 31, 2019 | \$ 3,499,992 | \$ - | \$ 3,499,992 |
| Exploration costs | 32,038 | - | 32,038 |
| Claim renew | 3,910 | - | 3,910 |
| Balance, July 31, 2020 | \$ 3,562,506 | | \$ 3,562,506 |
| Assays, staking and mapping | \$ 24,445 | \$ - | \$ 24,445 |
| Claim renew | - | 79,863 | 79,863 |
| Contractors / consultants | 471,064 | - | 471,064 |
| Field storage | 10,185 | - | 10,185 |
| Acquisition of property | 1,125,000 | 750,000 | 1,875,000 |
| Balance, July 31, 2021 | \$ 5,193,200 | \$ 829,863 | \$ 6,023,063 |

MINERAL PROPERTIES ACQUISITIONS AND DEFERRED EXPENDITURES

The Company defers the cost of acquiring, maintaining its interest, exploring and developing mineral properties until such time as the properties are placed into production, abandoned, sold or considered to be impaired in value.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

A summary of capitalized acquisition and exploration expenditures on the Company's properties is reported below:

| La Loutre Graphite Property, Quebec - Acquisition Costs & Exploration assigned to acquisition | | | | |
|--|---------------------|------------------|--------------|---------------------|
| Date | Cash | Shares | Price | Amount \$ |
| 09-25-2014 | 12,500.00 | | | 12,500.00 |
| 09-25-2014 | | 125,000 | \$0.70 | 87,500.00 |
| 04-15-2015 | | 100,000 | \$0.70 | 70,000.00 |
| 04-15-2015 | 3,333.33 | | | 3,333.00 |
| 07-31-2015 | | | | 238,367.00 |
| 10-31-2015 | | | | - |
| 05-03-2017 | | 125,000 | \$0.50 | 62,500.00 |
| 05-03-2017 | | 100,000 | \$0.205 | 20,500.00 |
| 07-31-2017 | | | | 11,098.00 |
| 01-31-2018 | | | | 115,036.00 |
| 06-23-2020 | | 1,000,000 | \$0.05 | 50,000.00 |
| 01-29-2021 | 1,125,000.00 | | | 1,125,000.00 |
| Total Acquisition Cost | 1,140,833.33 | 1,450,000 | | 1,795,834.00 |

| La Loutre Graphite Property, Quebec - Capitalized Exploration Expenditures | | | | |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|
| | October 31, 2020 | January 31, 2021 | April 30, 2021 | July 31, 2021 |
| Balance Forward | 2,911,669.73 | 2,911,669.73 | 2,921,412.37 | 2,998,540.87 |
| Drilling | - | - | - | - |
| Project supervision and management | - | 510.24 | - | - |
| Geological sampling & mapping, environmental- | - | 8,730.00 | 15,715.00 | - |
| Consulting, site visits & reports | - | - | - | - |
| Miscellaneous charges | - | 502.40 | - | - |
| Mineral Resource Estimate | - | - | - | - |
| Technical Reports | - | - | - | - |
| Claims renewal | - | - | - | - |
| Other exploration & evaluation | - | - | - | - |
| Reject storage | - | - | 7,275.00 | 2,910.00 |
| Preliminary Economic Assessment | - | - | 54,138.50 | 395,915.48 |
| YTD Total Exploration Expenditures | 2,911,669.73 | 2,921,412.37 | 2,998,540.87 | 3,397,366.35 |

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

| Bourier Lithium property, Quebec – Costs Paid Towards Acquisition | | | | |
|--|------------------|------------------|--------|-------------------|
| Date | Cash | Shares | Price | Amount \$ |
| 05-05-2021 | - | 5,000,000 | \$0.16 | 800,000.00 |
| 05-05-2021 | - | - | - | -100,000.00 |
| 05-05-2021 | 50,000.00 | - | - | 50,000.00 |
| Total Acquisition Cost | 50,000.00 | 5,000,000 | | 750,000.00 |

| Bourier Lithium Property, Quebec - Deferred Exploration Expenditures | | | | |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------|
| | October 31, 2020 | January 31, 2021 | April 30, 2021 | July 31, 2021 |
| Balance Forward | - | - | - | - |
| Claims Renewal | - | - | - | 79,863.40 |
| YTD Total Exploration Expenditure | - | - | - | 79,863.40 |

Basis of Preparation

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, The Conac Company Inc., Conac Software (USA) Inc., Lomiko Metals LLC, and Lomiko Technologies Inc. from the day the Company gains control over the subsidiaries and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company has power over the investee; is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and has the ability to use its power to affect the investee's returns.

The Company reassesses whether it controls a subsidiary if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three above mentioned elements.

All significant intercompany transactions, balances, income, and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies that have been applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are summarized below. These accounting policies have been used throughout all periods presented in the consolidated financial statements.

a) Investment in Associates

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence, and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint venture. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

An investment in an associate is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the investee becomes an associate. Under the equity method, investments in associates are carried in the statement of financial position at cost adjusted for post-acquisition changes in the Company's share of net assets of the associates, less any impairment losses.

The requirements of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments are applied to determine whether it is necessary to recognize any impairment loss with respect to the Company's investment in an associate. When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets* (IAS

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

36) as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal) with its carrying amount. Any impairment loss recognized forms part of the carrying amount of the investment.

Any reversal of that impairment loss is recognized in accordance with IAS 36 to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently increases.

Losses in an associate in excess of the Company's interest in that associate are recognized only to the extent that the Company has incurred a legal or constructive obligation to make payments on behalf of the associate.

b) Presentation currency and foreign currency translation

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Company and of each subsidiary.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency of each entity using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from re-measurement of foreign currency denominated monetary items at reporting period and exchange rates are recognized in profit or loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rates in effect at the time of the initial transaction and are not subsequently re-measured at reporting period ends.

c) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in values.

d) Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

Exploration and evaluation assets includes the costs associated with exploration and evaluation activity and the fire value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets acquired. Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are charged to profit or loss. Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within equipment, . Recoverability of the carrying amount of any exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest.

e) Decommissioning liabilities

The Company recognizes a provision for statutory, contractual, constructive, or legal obligations, including those associated with the decommissioning of mining operations and reclamation and rehabilitation costs arising when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration or evaluation of exploration and evaluation assets. Provisions for site closure and decommissioning are recognized in the period in which the obligation is incurred or acquired and are measured based on expected future cash flows to settle the obligation, discounted to their present value. The discount rate used is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money.

As of July 31, 2021, the Company did not have any decommissioning liabilities.

f) Financial Instruments

Financial Instruments – recognition and measurement

The following is the Company's accounting policy for the financial instruments under IFRS 9.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

(1) Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The Company classifies its cash as FVTPL and its receivables, due from related party, loans, and payables at amortized cost.

(ii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

Debt investments at FVTOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”). On de-recognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Equity investments at FVTOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

(iv) De-recognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Financial liabilities

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

Gains and losses on de-recognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

g) Impairment of Assets

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment, and some are tested at a cash-generating unit level.

Whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable, an asset or cash-generating unit is reviewed for impairment.

Impairment reviews for exploration and evaluation assets are carried out on a project-by-project basis, with each project representing a potential single cash generating unit. An impairment review is undertaken when indicators of impairment arise, but typically when one of the following circumstances apply:

- The right to explore the areas has expired or will expire in the near future with no expectation of renewal.
- No further exploration or evaluation expenditures in the area are planned or budgeted.
- No commercially viable deposits have been discovered, and the decision has been made to discontinue exploration in the area.
- Sufficient work has been performed to indicate that the carrying amount of the expenditure carried as an asset will not be fully recovered.

Additionally, when technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable, the exploration and evaluation assets of the related mining property are tested for impairment before these items are transferred to property and equipment.

An impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its value in use.

An impairment loss is reversed when the asset's or cash generating unit's recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount.

The impairment of investment in associates occurs when there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the investment (a "loss event") and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows from the net investment that can be reliably estimated. A significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an investment in an equity instrument below its cost is also objective evidence of impairment. If any evidence of impairment exists, the loss is recognized. The current loss is measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognized as an expense. An impairment loss is reversed in a subsequent period to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment increases.

h) Income Taxes

Tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss/income.

Current taxes

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred taxes

Deferred taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of goodwill, on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction, and on temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities where the reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured, without discounting, at the tax rates that are expected to apply when the assets are recovered and the liabilities settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the related tax benefit to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities and assets are expected to be settled or recovered.

Sales tax

Expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of sales tax except:

- When the sales tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the sales tax is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable; or
- When receivables and payables are stated with an amount of sales tax included.

The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables on the statement of financial position.

i) Share Capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments. Share capital issued for non-monetary consideration is recorded at fair value, being the quoted share price at the time of issuance.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

j) Earnings/Loss per Share

Basic earnings (loss) per common share is computed by dividing the net income (loss) available to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding or committed to issue for the relevant year.

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share is computed by dividing the net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding or committed

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding, if potentially dilutive instruments were converted.

k) Share-based Payments

The Company has a stock option plan under which it grants stock options to directors, employees, consultants and service providers.

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss/income. The value of the options and warrants granted, related to the issuance of shares, are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model.

Share based compensation arrangements in which the Company receives other goods or services as consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity settled share-based payment transactions and measured at the fair market value of the goods or services received. If the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction is measured at the fair market value of the equity instruments granted at the date the Company receives the goods or the services.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in share-based payment reserve, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in share-based payment reserve is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

l) Flow-through Shares

The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a significant portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital. Upon expenditures being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

m) Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of the Company's financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires Company's management to make certain judgments, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. Actual results are likely to differ from these estimates. Information about the significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses in these financial statements are discussed below.

Going concern: The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern requires significant judgment. The Company considers the factors outlined in Note 1 when making its going concern assessment.

Exploration and evaluation assets: The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation assets requires judgment in determining whether there are indicators of impairment that require management to determine whether or not the recoverable amount is not less than the carrying amount.

Title to Mineral Property Interests: Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

Estimates and assumptions

Share-based payments: The Company utilizes the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model ("Black-Scholes") to estimate the fair value of stock options granted to directors, officers, and employees. The use of Black-Scholes requires management to make various estimates and assumptions that impact the value assigned to the stock options including the forecast future volatility of the stock price, the risk-free interest rate, dividend yield and the expected life of the stock options. Any changes in these assumptions could have a material impact on the share-based payment calculation value.

Deferred tax assets: The assessment of the probability of future taxable income against which deferred tax assets can be utilized is based on the Company's future planned activities, supported by budgets that have been approved by the Board of Directors. Management also considers the tax rules of the various jurisdictions in which the Company operates. Should there not be a forecast of taxable income that indicates the probable utilization of a deferred tax asset or any portion thereof, the Company does not recognize the deferred tax asset.

Valuation of investment in associates: At the end of each financial reporting period, the Company's management estimates the fair value of its investments based on the criteria below and records such valuations in the financial statements directly in net loss:

- There has been a significant new equity financing with arms-length investors at a valuation above or below the current fair value of the investee company, in which case the fair value of the investment is adjusted to the value at which the financing took place; or
- Based on financial information received from the investee company it is apparent to the Company that the investee company is unlikely to be able to continue as a going concern, in which case the fair value of the investment is adjusted downward; or
- There have been significant corporate, operating, technological or economic events affecting the investee company that, in the Company's opinion, have a positive or negative impact on the investee company's prospects and, therefore, its fair value; or
- The investee company is placed into receivership or bankruptcy.

In addition to the circumstances described above, the Company will take into account general market conditions when determining if an adjustment to the fair value of an investment is warranted at the end of each reporting period. In the absence of the occurrence of any of these events, or any significant change in general market conditions, the fair value of the investment is left unchanged.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Application of the valuation techniques described above may involve uncertainties and determinations based on the Company's judgment, and any value estimated from these techniques may not be realized.

n) New accounting standards issued

There are no IFRS or IFRIC Interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents on the statement of financial position usually comprise of cash at bank, held in trust, and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash.

| | <u>July 31, 2021</u> | <u>July 31, 2020</u> |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
| Cash and bank balances | \$ 5,039,834 | \$ 18,962 |
| | | |
| <u>Other Receivables</u> | <u>July 31, 2021</u> | <u>July 31, 2020</u> |
| GST & QST | \$ 42,406 | \$ 13,974 |
| Due from a director | 50,757 | - |
| Due from associates | 152,857 | 193,614 |
| | <u>\$ 246,020</u> | <u>\$ 207,588</u> |
| | | |
| <u>Prepaid Expenses</u> | <u>July 31, 2021</u> | <u>July 31, 2020</u> |
| Prepaid promotional & consulting expenses | <u>\$ 107,428</u> | <u>\$ 13,583</u> |

INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATE

Technology

Graphene ESD Corp.

On December 12, 2014, the Company purchased 1,800 shares of Graphene ESD Corp.'s ("Graphene") Series A Preferred Stock, representing 100% of the authorized preferred shares of Graphene, at a purchase price of US \$101.27 per share ("Original Issue Price") for total consideration of \$182,281 US. Dividends, at the rate per annum of \$4.05 per share, will accrue on each preferred share and shall be cumulative. Payment of dividends is at the discretion of the board. Each share of Series A Preferred Stock held by the Company shall be convertible to common stock at the option of the Company and without the payment of additional consideration by the Company.

Graphene ESD Corp. a Delaware company incorporated November 5, 2014, is a private US company that was formed to commercialize Graphene Supercapacitors. On matters presented to the stockholders of Graphene, the Company will vote together with the holders of Common Stock of Graphene as a single class.

The Company exercises significant influence over Graphene ESD Corp. as it owns 40% of the voting shares. It accounts for its investment on the equity basis. As at July 31, 2019, management assessed that the investment in Graphene was impaired and recorded a write-down of \$54,787.

| | <u>Number of shares held</u> | |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------|
| July 31, 2019 2020, and 2021 | 1,800 | <u>\$ 1</u> |

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Smart Home Devices Ltd. (SHD)

On February 16, 2016, the Company issued (before 10:1 share consolidation) 16,129,743 common shares, at \$0.35 per share for a value of \$564,541, in exchange for 778,890 common shares of SHD. SHD is developing a series of energy saving, connected building automation and security products.

On March 15, 2017, the Company acquired an additional 867,546 common shares, for \$624,633 in exchange for the rights, patents, and website pertaining to the license owned by the Company that was acquired from Megahertz Power Systems Ltd., a company associated with SHD.

On November 21, 2017, the Company acquired an additional 111,111 common share for \$80,000.

On January 19, 2018, the Company acquired 34,722 common shares for \$25,000.

The Company accounted for its investment in SHD using the equity method until July 20, 2018, when the Company's shareholding in SHD was diluted to 18.25%, leading to the Company losing significant influence over SHD, at which time the Company discontinued accounting for SHD using the equity method. As at July 31, 2018, the Company assessed that the investment in SHD was impaired and recorded a write-down of \$1,136,574 to the investment.

At July 31, 2021, the Company owns 18.25% (July 31, 2020– 18.25%) of the issued and outstanding shares of SHD.

| | <u>Number of Shares held</u> | |
|-------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| July 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 | <u>1,792,269</u> | <u>\$ 1</u> |

Promethieus Technologies Inc.

On May 23, 2018, the Company purchased 200 common shares of Promethieus Cryptocurrency Mining Corporation (PCM), a private company, incorporated in British Columbia on January 24, 2018. On October 28, 2018, Promethieus Cryptocurrency Mining Corporation changed its name to Promethieus technologies Inc. (Pti). The Company currently holds 20% (2019-20%) of the outstanding shares of PTI.

On July 31, 2019, the Company signed an agreement with PTI to sell its subsidiary, Lomiko Technologies Inc., for \$1,236,625 plus \$152,857 (2020-\$193,614) in expenses incurred by the Company. The sale will be subject to PTI successfully completing an equity financing in the amount of \$3,670,750. Once the equity financing is secured, the Company will transfer to Lomiko Technologies Inc, all of its interests in Smart Home Devices Ltd., Promethieus Cryptocurrency Mining Corporation (PCM) and Graphene ESD Corp. As at July 31, 2021, the sale had not been completed.

The amount due from associate is \$152,857 (July 31, 2020 - \$193,614) is due from PTI for payment of expenses on behalf of PCM. The amount is unsecured and there are no specified terms of repayment.

The Company exercises significant influence over PTI as it owns, along with a common director, 62% of the voting shares. It accounts for its investment on the equity basis.

| | <u>Number of shares held</u> | |
|--------------------------------------|---|-------------|
| July 31, 2019, 2020, and 2021 | <u>200</u> | <u>\$ 2</u> |

Summary of investment in associates:

| <u>July 31, 2021</u> | <u>July 31, 2020</u> |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

| | | | | |
|--------------------------|----|-------------|----|-------------|
| Graphene ESD Corp | \$ | 1 | \$ | 1 |
| Smart Home Devices Ltd. | | 1 | | 1 |
| Promethieus Technologies | | <u>2</u> | | <u>2</u> |
| | | <u>\$ 4</u> | | <u>\$ 4</u> |

Share Capital and Reserves

a) Share Capital

Authorized

The Company's authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued

Period ended July 31, 2021

On October 28, 2020, the Company completed a private placement, by issuing of 15,000,000 units of the Company at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$750,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$379,469 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$251,978 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Finders' fees and brokers commission of \$29,750, legal fees of \$9,550 and filing fees of \$5,805 were paid. In addition, 238,000 shares with an aggregate value of \$11,900 and 238,000 warrants with a fair value of \$6,012 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was recorded to share issue cost, were issued to brokers.

A director participated in the placement by purchasing 3,000,000 units in the amount of \$150,000.

On December 23, 2020 the Company completed a private placement, by issuing of 19,700,000 flow-through units of the Company at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$985,000. Each unit consists of one flow-through common share and one half common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$288,479 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$223,130 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$98,500 in connection with the flow-through private placement based on an estimated premium of approximately \$0.005 per flow-through common share issued. Finders' fees and brokers commission of \$39,150, legal fees of \$6,250 and filing fees of \$10,231 were paid. In addition, 694,000 shares with an aggregate value of \$34,700 and 1,477,000 warrants with a fair value of \$43,257 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was recorded to share issue cost, were issued to brokers.

On January 19, 2021, the Company completed a private placement by issuing 5,000,000 units of the Company at \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$250,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.10 for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$425,396 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$157,462 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Finders' fees and commissions of \$4,000, legal fees of \$6,000 and filing fees of \$500 were paid. In addition, 80,000 share purchase warrants exercisable for 24 months at an exercise price of \$0.10, with a fair value of \$6,806 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was recorded to share issue cost, were issued to brokers.

On February 1, 2021, the Company completed a private placement by issuing 13,336,666 units of the Company at \$0.075 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,000,250. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.10 for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$1,137,172 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$532,163 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Finders' fees and commissions of \$20,130, legal fees of \$18,550 and filing fees of \$10,396 were paid. In addition, 268,400 share purchase warrants exercisable for 24 months at an exercise price of \$0.10, with a fair value of \$22,886 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was recorded to share issue cost, were issued to brokers.

On March 15, 2021, the Company completed a private placement by issuing 14,523,278 units of the Company at \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,178,492. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.25 for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$1,951,167 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$1,029,286 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Finders' fees and commissions of \$22,848, legal fees of \$21,850 and filing fees of \$13,342 were paid. In addition, 152,320 share purchase warrants exercisable for 24 months at an exercise price of \$0.25, with a fair value of \$20,464 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was recorded to share issue cost, were issued to brokers.

A director participated in the placement by purchasing 1,000,000 units in the amount of \$150,000.

On March 22, 2021, the Company completed a private placement by issuing 4,019,000 units of the Company at \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$602,850. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.25 for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$571,007 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$293,248 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Finders' fees and commissions of \$38,400, legal fees of \$14,000 and filing fees of \$4,528 were paid. In addition, 256,000 share purchase warrants exercisable for 24 months at an exercise price of \$0.25, with a fair value of \$36,372 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was recorded to share issue cost, were issued to brokers.

Included in the above private placements, were 6,333,333 units with an aggregate value of \$345,000 that were issued to consultants and recorded to share based payments.

On May 5, 2021 the Company issued 5,000,000 shares, valued at \$0.14 per share for a fair value of \$700,000 to Critical Elements Lithium Corporation pursuant to an agreement dated April 27th, 2021. Filing fees of \$8,400 were incurred in connection to this issuance.

On May 20, 2021 the Company completed a private placement, by issuing of 6,838,235 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of \$1,162,500. The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$239,338 in connection with the flow-through private placement based on an estimated premium of approximately \$0.035 per flow-through common share issued. Finders' fees and commissions of \$90,000, legal fees of \$2,000 and filing fees of \$8,781 were paid. In addition, 76,471 purchase warrants exercisable for 24 months at an exercise price of \$0.17, with a fair value of \$11,615 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was recorded to share issue cost, were issued to brokers.

On June 3, 2021 the Company completed a private placement, by issuing of 3,116,176 flow-through shares for gross proceeds of \$529,750. The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$155,809 in connection with the flow-through private placement based on an estimated premium of approximately \$0.05 per flow-through common share issued. Finders' fees and commissions of \$31,250, legal fees of \$6,250 and filing fees of \$4,817 were paid. In addition, 183,824 purchase warrants exercisable for 24 months at an exercise price of \$0.17, with a fair value of \$27,784 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model was recorded to share issue cost, were issued to brokers.

25,135,000 share purchase warrants issued under the May 29, 2020 private placement were exercised at a price of \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,256,750, and 25,135,000 common shares of the Company were issued during the year. In addition, the Company transferred \$209,401 from equity reserve to share capital for the exercise of these warrants, which represents the estimated fair value of the warrants at the grant date.

3,000,000 share purchase warrants issued under the November 12, 2020 private placement were exercised at a price of \$0.07 per share for gross proceeds of \$210,000, and 3,000,000 common shares of the Company were issued during the year. In addition, the Company transferred \$40,730 from equity reserve to share capital for the exercise of these warrants, which represents the estimated fair value of the warrants at the grant date.

1,830,000 share purchase warrants issued under the December 30, 2020 private placement were exercised at a price of \$0.07 per share for gross proceeds of \$128,100, and 1,830,000 common shares of the Company were issued during the year. In addition, the Company transferred \$38,757 from equity reserve to share capital for the exercise of these warrants, which represents the estimated fair value of the warrants at the grant date.

1,200,000 share purchase warrants issued under the October 28, 2020 private placement were exercised at a price of \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$120,000, and 1,200,000 common shares of the Company were issued during the year. In addition, the Company transferred \$20,158 from equity reserve to share capital for the exercise of these warrants, which represents the estimated fair value of the warrants at the grant date.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

405,000 share purchase warrants issued to brokers under the December 23, 2020 private placement were exercised at a price of \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$40,500, and 405,000 common shares of the Company were issued during the year.

1,000,000 share purchase warrants issued under the January 19, 2021 private placement were exercised at a price of \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$100,000, and 1,000,000 common shares of the Company were issued during the year. In addition, the Company transferred \$30,389 from equity reserve to share capital for the exercise of these warrants, which represents the estimated fair value of the warrants at the grant date.

The Company incurred \$13,992 in legal fees in connection with warrant exercises in the year.

During the year ended July 31, 2021, a total of 3,350,000 stock options from various stock option grants were exercised at a price of \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$167,500 and 3,350,000 common shares of the Company were issued. In addition, the Company transferred a total of \$143,673 from equity reserve to share capital for the exercise of these options, which represents the estimated fair value of the options at the grant date.

Year ended July 31, 2020

On October 30, 2019, the Company issued 220,000 common shares at a value of \$0.05 per share for an aggregate value of \$11,000 to a consultant of the Company.

On November 12, 2019 the Company completed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 6,000,000 units of the Company at \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$300,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.07 for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$47,129 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$40,730 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Share issue costs of \$10,986 were incurred.

A director participated in the placement by purchasing 600,000 units in the amount of \$30,000.

On December 30, 2019 the Company completed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 5,500,000 units of the Company at \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$275,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.07 for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$45,115 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$38,757 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Share issue costs of \$11,650 were incurred.

A director participated in the placement by purchasing 1,030,000 units in the amount of \$51,500.

On May 29, 2020 the Company completed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 25,485,000 units of the Company at \$0.02 per unit for gross proceeds of \$509,700. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.05 per share for a period of 12 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$363,910 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$212,320 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Shares issue costs of \$19,954 were incurred.

A director and companies related to directors participated in the placement by purchasing 10,350,000 units in the amount of \$207,000.

On June 23, 2020 the Company issued 1,000,000 shares, valued at \$0.03 per share for an aggregate of \$30,000 to Quebec Precious Metals Corporation pursuant to an agreement dated April 16, 2020.

On July 20, 2020 the Company issued 1,356,000 shares, valued at \$0.035 per share for an aggregate of \$47,460, to settle a debt obligation of \$67,800. Legal costs of \$2,500 were incurred as share issue cost. A gain from settlement of debt was recorded in the amount of \$20,340.

Included in the private placements, that completed during year, were 13,490,000 shares with an aggregate value of \$539,500 that were issued to consultants and recorded to share based payments.

On October 30, 2019, the Company issued 220,000 common shares at a value of \$0.05 per share for an aggregate value of \$11,000 to a consultant of the Company.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

On November 12, 2019, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 6,000,000 units of the Company at \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$300,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.07 for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$47,129 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$40,730 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Share issue costs of \$10,986 were incurred.

A director participated in the placement by purchasing 600,000 units in the amount of \$30,000.

On December 30, 2019, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 5,500,000 units of the Company at \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$275,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.07 for a period of 24 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$45,115 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$38,757 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Share issue costs of \$11,650 were incurred.

A director participated in the placement by purchasing 1,030,000 units in the amount of \$51,500.

On May 29, 2020, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 25,485,000 units of the Company at \$0.02 per unit for gross proceeds of \$509,700. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.05 per share for a period of 12 months. The warrants had a fair value of \$363,910 measured using the Black Scholes Option Pricing Model, of which \$212,320 was allocated to reserves on a relative fair value basis. Shares issue costs of \$19,954 were incurred.

A director and companies related to directors participated in the placement by purchasing 10,350,000 units in the amount of \$207,000.

On June 23, 2020, the Company issued 1,000,000 shares, valued at \$0.03 per share for an aggregate of \$30,000 to Quebec Precious Metals Corporation pursuant to an agreement dated April 16, 2020.

On July 20, 2020, the Company issued 1,356,000 shares, valued at \$0.035 per share for an aggregate of \$47,460, to settle a debt obligation of \$67,800. Legal costs of \$2,500 were incurred as share issue cost. A gain from settlement of debt was recorded in the amount of \$20,340.

Included in the private placements, that completed during year, were 13,490,000 shares with an aggregate value of \$539,500 that were issued to consultants and recorded to share based payments.

b) Share purchase warrants

A summary of the Company's outstanding share purchase warrants as at July 31, 2021 is as follows:

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

| | Number of Warrants | Weighted Average Exercise Price |
|-------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|
| Balance, July 31, 2019 | 36,344,034 | \$0.11 |
| Issued for financing | 31,235,000 | 0.05 |
| Expired | (9,482,924) | 0.26 |
| Balance, July 31, 2020 | 58,096,110 | \$0.11 |
| Issued for financing | 64,460,959 | 0.17 |
| Exercised | (32,570,000) | 0.05 |
| Expired | (27,211,110) | 0.15 |
| Balance, July 31, 2021 | 62,775,959 | \$0.18 |

The following table summarizes information relating to share purchase warrants outstanding and exercisable at July 31, 2021.

| Number of Warrants | Exercise Price | Expiry Date |
|--------------------|----------------|---------------------|
| 920,000 | \$0.07 | December 30, 2021 |
| 14,038,000 | \$0.10 | October 28, 2022 |
| 10,922,000 | \$0.10 | December 23, 2022 |
| 4,080,000 | \$0.10 | January 19, 2023 |
| 13,605,066 | \$0.10 | February 1, 2023 |
| 14,675,598 | \$0.25 | March 15, 2023 |
| 4,275,000 | \$0.25 | March 22, 2023 |
| 76,471 | \$0.17 | May 20, 2023 |
| <u>183,824</u> | <u>\$0.17</u> | <u>June 2, 2023</u> |
| <u>62,775,959</u> | | |

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the warrants as at July 31, 2021 was 1.44 years (2020 - 0.59 years).

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model of warrants granted:

| | <u>July 31, 2021,</u> | <u>July 31, 2020</u> |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|
| Risk free interest rate | 0.23% | 0.53% |
| Expected life of warrants | 2.00 years | 1.18 years |
| Annualized stock price volatility | 164.20% | 142.78% |
| Expected dividend yield | 0% | 0% |

(c) Share-based payments

Plan Details

The Company has established a stock option plan for directors, senior officers, employees, management, company employees and consultants (collectively "Eligible Persons") for the Company and its subsidiaries. The purpose of the plan is to give to Eligible Persons, as additional compensation, the opportunity to participate in the success of the Company by granting to such individuals Options to buy shares of the Company at a price not less than the market price prevailing on the grant date less applicable discount, if any, permitted by TSX-V Policies and approved by the Board.

The expiry date for each option shall be set by the board at the time of issuance and shall not be more than ten years after grant date. Options shall not be assignable (or transferable) by the optionee. The maximum number of shares reserved for issuance under the share option plan in aggregate shall not exceed 10% of the total number of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares on a non-diluted basis prior to the issuance. The number of shares which may be issuable under the plan within a twelve-month period to one optionee shall not exceed five percent of the total number of issued and outstanding shares on a non-diluted basis. Options may be exercised no later than 90 days following cessation of the optionee's position with the Company or 30 days following cessation of an optionee conducting investor relations activities'

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

position. Pursuant to the stock option plan, options granted in respect of investor relations activities are subject to vesting in stages over a twelve-month period with 20% vesting on the date of grant and 20% each three months thereafter. Vesting restrictions may also be applied to other options grants, at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Stock options are summarized as follows:

| | Number of Options | Weighted Average Exercise Price |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Balance, July 31, 2019 | 7,190,000 | \$0.05 |
| Granted | 400,000 | \$0.05 |
| Cancelled | (250,000) | \$0.05 |
| Expired | <u>(190,000)</u> | \$0.05 |
| Balance, July 31, 2020 | 7,150,000 | \$0.05 |
| Granted | 4,000,000 | \$0.05 |
| Exercised | <u>(3,350,000)</u> | <u>\$0.05</u> |
| Balance, July 31, 2021 | <u>7,800,000</u> | <u>\$0.05</u> |

The weighted average share price of the Company on exercise of options was \$0.11.

The following summarizes the stock options outstanding and exercisable as at July 31, 2021:

| Number of options Outstanding | Exercise price | Expiry date |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| 3,400,000 | \$0.05 | February 28, 2022 |
| 300,000 | \$0.05 | April 16, 2022 |
| 400,000 | \$0.05 | August 24, 2024 |
| <u>3,700,000</u> | \$0.05 | December 18, 2025 |
| <u>7,800,000</u> | | |

During the period ended July 31, 2021, the Company granted an aggregate of 4,000,000, (July 31, 2020 – 400,000) stock options to management and consultants of the Company. The Company recorded \$156,662 (July 31, 2020 – \$10,381) in share-based payments based on the vesting provisions of the granted options.

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model of stock options granted:

| | July 31, 2021 | July 31, 2020 |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Risk free interest rate | 0.45% | 1.25% |
| Expected life of options | 5 years | 3 years |
| Annualized stock price volatility | 137.40% | 127.24% |
| Expected dividend yield | 0% | 0% |

The weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding at July 31, 2021 was 2.51 years (July 31, 2020 – 1.77 years).

Reserves

Equity reserve records items recognized as share-based payments and allocation of the value of warrants until such time that the stock options and warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

The values recorded to reserves for stock options and warrants are transferred to deficit on expiration of such stock options and warrants.

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

| | July 31, 2021 | July 31, 2020 |
|---------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Accounts payables | \$ 134,680 | \$ 396,905 |
| Accrued liabilities | <u>38,000</u> | <u>56,900</u> |
| | <u>\$ 172,680</u> | <u>\$ 453,805</u> |

FLOW THROUGH PREMIUM LIABILITY

| | July 31, 2021 | July 31, 2020 |
|--|-------------------|---------------|
| Balance, beginning of year | \$ - | \$ - |
| Added: | | |
| December 23, 2020 private placement (Note 7) | 98,500 | - |
| May 20, 2021 private placement (Note 7) | 239,338 | - |
| June 3, 2021 private placement (Note 7) | 155,809 | - |
| Amortization of flow through premium liability | (165,572) | - |
| Balance, end of year | <u>\$ 328,075</u> | <u>\$ -</u> |

As at July 31, 2021 Company is required to incur further Canadian exploration expenditures of \$1,366,470 no later than December 31, 2022 pursuant to the terms of the subscription agreements.

The flow-through premium liability is to be amortized to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss pro-rata with the amount of qualifying flow-through expenditures incurred.

Flow through expenditures

The Company is able to continue to incur exploration expenses beyond the deadlines. However, it could be subject to a penalty of 4-5% per annum on the balance required to be spent on its exploration work. The Company intends to fulfill its flow-through commitments within the given time constraints. During the year the Company recorded an expense of \$3,830 (2020 - \$22) in Part XII.6 interest.

Other Requirements

Additional disclosure relating to the Company's material change reports, news releases and other information are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. The Company's website can be found on: www.lomiko.com.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

- Market Risk
- Credit Risk
- Liquidity Risk

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

In common with all other businesses, the company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, except as noted under equity risk. Its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous year have not changed.

General Objectives, Policies and Processes:

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function. The Board of Directors receive monthly reports from the Company's Financial Controller through which it reviews the effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies it sets.

a) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of four types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, commodity price risk and equity price risk.

Foreign Currency Risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and US dollar or other foreign currencies will affect the Company's operations and financial results. The company does not have significant exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuation.

Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any borrowings. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash and cash equivalents held with chartered Canadian financial institutions. The Company considers this risk to be low.

Equity Price Risk:

Equity risk is the uncertainty associated with the valuation of assets arising from changes in equity markets.

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which are potentially subject to credit risk for the Company consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and due from associate. The majority of cash and cash equivalents are maintained with financial institutions of reputable credit and may be redeemed upon demand. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The Company has gross credit exposure at July 31, 2021 relating to cash of \$5,039,834, other receivables of \$93,868 and due from associate of \$152,857. All cash, cash equivalents and short-term deposits are held at the Bank of Montreal. The recoverability of the amount due from associate is reliant on the associate completing its listing and raising sufficient financing to repay the amount owing.

c) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account the Company's holdings of cash.

The Company's cash is invested in business accounts and is available on demand. Funding risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to raise equity financing in a timely manner and on terms acceptable to management. There are no assurances that equity financing will be available when, and if, the Company requires additional financing. The Company considers liquidity risk to be high.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

The following table summarizes the Company's significant remaining contractual maturities for financial liabilities as at July 31, 2021 and July 31, 2020.

| | Less than 3 months | 3 – 12 months | Total |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------|
| <u>July 31, 2021</u> | | | |
| Trade payable and other liabilities | \$ 134,680 | \$ - | \$ 134,680 |
| <u>July 31, 2020</u> | | | |
| Trade payables and other liabilities | \$ 396,905 | \$ - | \$ 396,905 |

d) Fair value of financial instruments

The Company classifies its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three levels according to the reliability of the inputs used to estimate fair value:

| | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|--------------|
| <u>July 31, 2021</u> | | | | |
| Cash and Cash equivalents | \$ 5,039,384 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 5,039,834 |
| <u>July 31, 2020</u> | | | | |
| Cash and Cash equivalents | \$ 18,962 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 18,962 |

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

The carrying value of the Company's financial instruments approximates fair value.

Capital Risk Management

It is the Company's objective when managing capital to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order that it may continue to explore and develop its mineral properties and investment in power supply products companies and continue its operations for the benefit of its shareholders.

The Company manages its equity (which includes common shares, share-based payment reserve and accumulated deficit) as capital. The Company intends to expend existing working capital by carrying out its planned acquisition, exploration and development activities on mineral properties and continuing to pay administrative costs.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure the Company may issue new shares. In order to facilitate analysis and management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares and updates annual budgets (as needed) to ensure that its acquisition and exploration operations can continue to progress. Budgets, once finalized, are approved by the Board of Directors.

There have not been any changes to the Company's capital management objective, policies and processes compared to the prior year. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

The Company's capital consists of cash and share capital. There have not been any changes to the Company's capital management objective, policies and processes compared to the prior year. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel are the persons responsible for the planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company and include both executive and non-executive directors, and entities controlled by such persons. The Company considers all directors and officers of the Company to be key management personnel. The following are related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements.

Management Fees paid to companies related to directors or to directors:

| <u>July 31, 2021</u> | <u>July 31, 2020</u> |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| \$ 180,000 | \$ 180,000 |

Management fees were paid to M & M Corporation, a company controlled by Jacqueline Michael, the Company's CFO, and AJS Management Corporation, a company controlled by Paul Gill, the Company's CEO & President.

Consulting fees of \$70,640 were paid to three consultants who also act as directors.

Included in accounts payable is \$ 5,674 (July 31, 2020 - \$195,653) owing to directors or companies controlled by directors.

Included in other receivables is \$50,757 (\$10,000 July 31, 2020) owing to the Company from a director of the Company.

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOW

| | July 31, 2021 | July 31, 2020 |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|
| Shares issued for settlement of debt | \$ - | \$ 47,460 |
| Shares issued to acquire resource property | \$ 700,000 | \$ 30,000 |
| Transfer from reserves on exercise of stock options | \$ 143,672 | \$ - |
| Transfer from reserves on exercise of warrants | \$ 339,435 | \$ - |
| Flow Through premium liability | \$ 493,647 | \$ - |
| Issuance of common shares for services | \$ 345,000 | \$ 539,500 |
| Exploration and evaluation assets in accounts payable | \$ 43,365 | \$ - |
| Reclassification of due from associate to amounts receivable | \$ 40,757 | \$ - |

SEGMENTED REPORTING

During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company operated in two industry segments: acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties and the manufacture and sale of power supply products. The Company's non-current assets by industry segments for the years ended July 31, 2021, and 2020 as follows:

| July 31, 2020 | Exploration and Evaluation | July 31, 2020 | Exploration and Evaluation |
|----------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Non-current assets | | Non-current assets | |
| Exploration and evaluation | | Exploration and evaluation | |
| Assets | <u>\$ 6,023,063</u> | Assets | <u>\$ 3,562,506</u> |
| | <u>\$ 6,023,063</u> | | <u>\$ 3,562,506</u> |

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

COMMITMENTS

Shareholders Rights Plan

On October 30, 2014, the Board of Directors adopted a Shareholder Rights Plan (the "Plan") to ensure, that all shareholders of the Company are treated fairly in connection with any take-over bid for the Company. In order to implement the adoption of the Shareholder Rights Plan, the Board of Directors has authorized and declared a distribution of one Right effective the close of business on October 30, 2014 in respect of each Common Share outstanding at the Record Time and has further authorized the issuance of one Right in respect of each Common Share issued after the Record Time and prior to the earlier of the Separation Time and the Expiration Time as defined in the Plan.

Each Right entitles the holder thereof, to purchase securities of the Company pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth pursuant to the Plan. The Company appointed the rights agent, Computer Share Trust Company of Canada to act on behalf of the Company and the holders of Rights, and the Rights Agent is willing to so act, in connection with the issuance, transfer, exchange and replacement of Rights Certificates (as hereinafter defined), the exercise of Rights and other matters referred to in the Plan.

Effective Date and Confirmation

This Plan is effective and in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. The plan was confirmed at the annual general meeting of holders of Voting Shares held on October 27, 2017.

Reconfirmation

This Plan must be reconfirmed by a resolution passed by a majority of the voting shareholders at the annual meeting of the Company held in 2020 and at every third annual meeting of the Company thereafter. If this Plan is not reconfirmed or is not presented for reconfirmation at any such annual meeting, this Plan and all outstanding Rights shall terminate and be void.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

Revenue, net loss, diluted loss per common share, total assets and total long-term liabilities for the year ended July 31, 2020, with the year ended July 31, 2019 and with the year ended July 31, 2018 were as follows (in thousands of Canadian dollars except for shares):

| | IFRS 2021 \$ | IFRS 2020 \$ | IFRS 2019 \$ |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| Total Revenue | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Total Assets | 11,528 | 3,812 | 3,735 |
| Total Long-Term Liabilities | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Total Operating Loss | (1,903) | (1,206) | (1,511) |
| Net Income and comprehensive (loss) | (1,736) | (1,186) | (1,766) |
| Net Income (loss) per share basis | (0.01) | (0.01) | (0.03) |
| Net Income (loss) per share diluted | (0.01) | (0.01) | (0.03) |

Results of Operation - twelve-month period ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

| | Twelve months ended July 31, | |
|---|------------------------------|-------------|
| | 2021 \$ | 2020 \$ |
| General administrative expense | | |
| Office & sundry | 42,579 | 26,059 |
| Advertising & Promotions | 484,788 | 150,840 |
| Management | 180,000 | 180,000 |
| Professional fees | 113,991 | 216,183 |
| Consulting | 330,129 | - |
| Insurance | 1,233 | - |
| Regulatory & Transfer Agent fees | 74,650 | 49,617 |
| Shareholders' communications | 163,653 | 19,314 |
| Share based payments | 501,662 | 549,881 |
| Travel | 10,212 | 14,446 |
| Total | (1,902,897) | (1,206,340) |
| Loss from operation | (1,902,897) | (1,206,340) |
| Interest income | - | 18 |
| Part XII.6 interest | (3,830) | (22) |
| Amortization of flow-through premium liability | 165,572 | - |
| Other | 5,449 | - |
| Gain on settlement of debt | - | 20,340 |
| Net loss from continuing operations | (1,735,706) | (1,186,004) |
| Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share | (0.01) | (0.01) |
| Basic & Diluted Weighted Average Common Shares | 116,762,145 | 87,212,762 |

During the 2021 fiscal year, overall operational expenses increased by 58% compared to the same period last year.

Regulatory fees increased by 50% from the same period last year, as the Company completed several financings during the 2021 fiscal year and advance its business goals,

The Company paid \$1,125,000 to Quebec Precious Metals Inc. to complete the remaining 20% balance owing on the La Loutre Option Agreement, thus completing all the terms of the Agreement and attaining 100% ownership in the said property,

Consultation fees increased substantially during the year, as the Company hired several qualified consultants to work on the Preliminary Economic Assessment ("PEA") on the La Loutre property, the results of the PEA report were extremely encouraging and showed that the property had very good value. The Company plans on doing a Pre-Feasibility Study on this property in 2022. The Company also completed the ECOLOGO qualifications and revamped its website.

Shareholder Communications increased by 747% from the same period last year, because of costs relating to Investor

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Relations services

Promotional costs increased by 221% over the same period last year as the Company engaged in several different advertising campaigns, media interviews and conferences to bring awareness to its assets, goals and developments.

All other expenses were incurred in the normal course of business operations.

The Company has no producing properties, and consequently no sales or revenues to report.

The Company had a total net loss of (1,735,706) for the twelve-month period (2020 – (1,186,004) The loss per share, basic and diluted was (\$0.01) (2020 - (\$0.01).

As of this reporting period, the Company had total assets of \$11,527,585 (2020 – 3,812,404) of which \$99,399 came from receivables (GST and QST ITC and receivable from a director of the Company); \$107,428 from pre-paid expenses; \$6,023,063 from mineral exploration and acquisition costs; \$105,000 from exploration advances; \$152,857 from associates and \$5,039,834 from cash and cash equivalents.

The Company had a positive working capital of \$4,745,906 as at July 31, 2021.

The figures in the following table are based on the 12-month consolidated financials statements of the Company which were prepared in accordance with IFRS:

| Statement of Financial Position Data | July 31, 2021 | July 31, 2020 | July 31, 2019 |
|--|---------------|---------------|---------------|
| Total Assets | 11,527,585 | 3,812,404 | 3,735,194 |
| Total Long-Term Debt | NIL | NIL | NIL |
| Total Liabilities | 500,755 | 453,805 | 329,042 |
| Shareholders' Equity: Share Capital Equity | 35,839,156 | 28,771,232 | 27,934,969 |

During the 2021 fiscal year, the Company raised the following financings:

| Description | Shares Issued | Price | Amount | Cost of financing | Net Proceeds |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|---------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| October 28, 2020 (hard dollars) | 15,238,000 | \$0.05 | \$ 761,900 | \$ 39,300 | \$ 722,600 |
| December 23, 2020 (flow-through) | 20,394,000 | \$0.05 | \$ 1,019,700 | \$ 45,400 | \$ 974,300 |
| January 19, 2021 (hard dollars) | 5,000,000 | \$0.05 | \$ 250,000 | \$ 10,000 | \$ 240,000 |
| February 1, 2021 (hard dollars) | 13,336,666 | \$0.075 | \$ 1,000,250 | \$ 20,130 | \$ 980,120 |
| March 15, 2021 (hard dollars) | 14,523,276 | \$0.15 | \$ 2,178,491 | \$ 50,198 | \$ 2,128,293 |
| March 22, 2021 (hard dollars) | 4,019,000 | \$0.15 | \$ 602,850 | \$ 46,900 | \$ 555,950 |
| May 20, 2021 (flow-through) | 6,838,235 | \$0.17 | \$ 1,162,500 | \$ 92,000 | \$ 1,070,500 |
| June 3, 2021 (flow-through) | 3,116,176 | \$0.17 | \$ 529,750 | \$ 37,500 | \$ 492,250 |
| TOTAL FINANCINGS | 82,465,353 | | \$7,505,441 | \$341,428 | \$7,164,013 |

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Use of Proceeds from financings to July 31, 2021

| | |
|---|------------------------------|
| Final 20% payment to Queb4ec Precious Metals for 100% acquisition of the La Loutre, Graphite property in Quebec | \$1,125,000.00 |
| Exploration advance to Critical Elements for exploration on Bourrier property | \$ 100.00 |
| Directors & Officer Insurance | \$ 15,000.00 |
| Advertising & promotions | \$ 492.00 |
| Accounting | \$ 20,525.00 |
| Office expenses & miscellaneous | \$ 46,410.00 |
| Exchange filing & Transfer Agent fees | \$ 142,640.00 |
| Travel | \$ 10,212.00 |
| Legal | \$ 53,750.00 |
| Consulting | \$ 332,146.00 |
| Professional fees | \$ 12,442.00 |
| ECOLOGO Training | \$ 5,000.00 |
| Website updates | \$ 2,015.00 |
| Shareholder communications | \$ 37,647.00 |
| Investor Relations | \$ 127,263.00 |
| Management fees | \$ 180,000.00 |
| Advance payment to consultants | \$ 80,000.00 |
| Preliminary Economic Assessment – La Loutre property | <u>\$ 420,281.00</u> |
| <u>TOTAL USE OF PROCEEDS TO JULY 31, 2021</u> | <u>\$2,610,923.00</u> |

Summary of Quarterly Results

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

The summary of quarterly results has been prepared in accordance with IFRS

| | July. 21 | Apr. 21 | Jan. 21 | Oct. 20 | Jul. 20 | Apr. 20 | Jan. 20 | Oct. 19 |
|--------------------------|----------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| Revenue | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Net Income (Loss) | (1,736) | (1,320) | (792) | (408) | (1,186) | (899) | (795) | (132) |
| Loss per Share | (0.01) | (0.01) | (0.01) | (0.00) | (0.01) | (0.01) | (0.01) | (0.00) |

Other MD&A Requirements

As of July 31, 2021, the Company had a total of 237,951,546 issued and outstanding shares, 7,800,000 outstanding options and 62,775,959 outstanding warrants. If the Company were to issue 71,277,293 shares upon the conversion of all its outstanding warrants and options, it would raise a total of \$9,180,940.

As of this reporting period, the Company will have to raise funds through new financings in order to support its operations and on-going commitments.

Off Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company is not a party to any off-balance sheet arrangements or transactions.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Company activities for Q4, 2021 reporting period

On May 10, 2021, the Company announced that it intends to offer up to 8,500,000 flow through common shares at \$0.17 (the “FT Shares”) for gross proceeds of up to \$1,445,000.

The gross proceeds from the issuance of the FT Shares will be used for Canadian exploration expenses and will qualify as flow-through mining expenditures. The closing is subject to a number of prescribed conditions, including, without limitations, approval of the TSX Venture Exchange. All the securities issued are subject to resale restrictions under applicable securities legislation.

Further to the press release dated May 10, 2021, the Company applied to the TSX-Venture to close the 1st tranche of its previously announced private placement and requested approval to issue 6,838,235 flow-through common shares at \$0.17 (the “FT Shares”) for gross proceeds of up to \$1,162,499.95. The net proceeds shall be used for exploration on Quebec properties. On closing and subject to TSX approval, the Company has agreed to pay finder/compensation fee in the aggregate of \$90,000 cash and the issuance of 76,471 warrants exercisable for two years at \$0.17 to 2 parties.

The financing was approved by the TSX Venture Exchange on May 20th and closed the same day.

On June 1, 2021, the Company announced that will apply to the TSX-Venture to close the 2nd tranche of its previously announced private placement and request approval to issue 3,116,176 flow-through common shares at \$0.17 (the “FT Shares”) for gross proceeds of up to \$529,749.92. The proceeds from the issuance of the FT Shares will be used for Canadian exploration expenses and will qualify as flow-through mining expenditures under the same terms as the 1st tranche of the financing.

The net proceeds shall be used for exploration on Quebec properties. While the Company intends to spend the net proceeds from the offering as stated above, there may be circumstances where, for sound business reasons, funds may be reallocated at the discretion of the Board.

On closing and subject to TSX approval, the Company has agreed to pay finder/compensation fees in the aggregate of \$31,250 cash and the issuance of 183,824 warrants valid for two years at \$0.17 to one party.

The financing received Exchange approval on June 3rd, 2021 and closed the same day.

On July 23, 2021, the Company announced that the management agreements with each of A. Paul Gill (AJS Management Ltd.) as President and Chief Executive Officer and Jacqueline Michael (M&M Corporate Services Ltd.) as Chief Financial Officer, have been renewed. The terms of the agreement provide for a salary of \$7,500 per month plus GST and reasonable out of pocket expenses. The agreements contain termination clauses whereby the Company is obligated to pay termination pay of 18 times the salary in case of termination or change of control.

On July 29th, 2021, the Company was pleased to announce positive results from the Preliminary Economic Assessment (“PEA”) on its 100 percent-owned La Loutre Project in south-eastern Quebec. The PEA was completed by Ausenco Engineering Canada Inc. (“Ausenco”) in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 (“NI 43-101”). Lomiko now aims to initiate a Preliminary Feasibility Study (PFS) to advance its La Loutre Project towards production as part of a staged development strategy while continuing its aggressive drilling programs to maximize value creation.

The La Loutre Project PEA indicates the property has the geological potential to extend the mine life beyond the initial 14.7 years presented in the PEA as well as the opportunity to expand the scale of production by increasing the mineral resource through ongoing exploration and drilling. The Company’s goal is for La Loutre to be a cornerstone mine for its future growth in a mining friendly jurisdiction. With a strong treasury to support their next steps, the Company plans to commence a Preliminary Feasibility Study (PFS) and Environmental Impact Studies while continuing to explore the geological potential of its La Loutre property.

Subsequent Period Activities

On August 4, 2021, the Company announced that it has hired Mr. Mike Petrino of Little Rock Consultants as Project Manager.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Mr. Petrina is a Mining Engineer with over 30 years of expertise in operations, engineering, and project development, and is skilled at advancing open pit and underground projects whilst working responsibly with stakeholders in the local community, Indigenous communities, and investors to maximize project value and comply with Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) requirements. His experience ranges from working with smaller technical teams to large operations workforces.

Mr. Petrina's experience with advanced stage projects in the Pre-Feasibility and Feasibility Stages will be extremely helpful as Lomiko proceeds with La Loutre Project.

Within the contract, Little Rock Consultants will reserve up to 65 hours per month for project work. In consideration for the Consultant providing the Services, the Company shall pay to the Consultant a salary of \$7,500 per month for up to 65 hours per month, plus applicable taxes (the "Fee"). In the event the Services are required for more than 65 hours per month, the Consultant shall invoice for such additional hours at the rate of \$115.00 per hour. The agreements contain termination clauses whereby the company is obligated to pay termination pay of 12 times the salary in case of termination or change of control.

Further, the company advises that it has granted stock options to its directors, officers, and consultants for an aggregate of 5,000,000 common shares, exercisable at \$0.12 cents per share for five years.

On August 2021, the Company announced that it has retained BRIDGE©, and its principal and founder Siri C. Genik, to provide strategic advisory services in the development of relations with the First Nations and local communities surrounding the La Loutre Project for two additional years beyond the current contract which ends November 30, 2021. Lomiko recently published news related to a Preliminary Economic Assessment (PEA) [July 29, 2021](#) which provides the basis of consultation with stakeholders.

Ms. Genik has over 25 years of experience working on mining and infrastructure projects in Canada and around the world. In Québec Ms. Genik has supported several mining clients, as well as infrastructure projects, with their community relations and stakeholder engagement. She is a respected subject-matter expert in ESG and Sustainability, Stakeholder Engagement and Strategic Communications. Ms. Genik will continue to work with the Lomiko Technical, Safety and Sustainability Committee established in November 2020 to ensure the project receives input from all stakeholders.

On August 27, 2021, the Company announced that it has engaged Hemmera, a wholly owned subsidiary of Ausenco Engineering Canada Inc. a leading Canadian environmental consultancy, to begin baseline studies of the surrounding area of the La Loutre Project, as of August 2021. These studies will make it possible to properly understand and document the environment of the area. The baseline studies will start with the characterization of wetlands, the characterization of fish habitat, hydrology, and surface water quality. These studies will progress through to next year, to provide the required information for the next project study phases as well as the environmental impact study, focussing on minimizing and compensating for any potential environmental impacts. The methodology used is in full compliance with all provincial and federal regulations.

On September 14, 2021, the Company announced that it and Critical Elements Lithium Corporation have mandated GoldSpot Discoveries Corp. (TSX-V: SPOT) (OTCQX: SPOFF) ("GoldSpot") to conduct a remote targeting process for lithium, on the Bourier claims within the Nemiscau belt (Figure 1). GoldSpot uses cutting edge technology and geoscientific expertise to mitigate exploration risks and make mineral discoveries. To review the option agreement please see news [April 27, 2021](#)

Release Highlights

- GoldSpot Discoveries Corp.'s proprietary approach of Artificial Intelligence (AI) and geological Interpretation highlight lithium potential at Bourier claims within the Nemiscau greenstone belt;
- A total of 15 high to moderate prospectivity lithium targets were identified.
- Preliminary Summer 2021 field exploration results have revealed the discovery of five new sectors of spodumene-rich (Li) pegmatites, highlighting the potential of the Bourier project.
- Critical Elements and Lomiko Metals (Joint Venture) boast a unique and favorable land position for lithium exploration within the Nemiscau Belt.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

Methodology

The study hinged on digital extraction from an exhaustive collection of compiled data, including assessment files, government data and academic studies. This dataset provided outcrop/sample description, bedrock geology, geochemical analyses, and geophysical surveys. Original data was cleaned and combined to create a comprehensive data set for geological interpretation and machine learning processes.

Geological Interpretation

The compilation of discrete outcrop observations allowed a reliable update to existing geologic maps, resulting in a refined lithium exploration-oriented pegmatite map. A total of 99 pegmatite bodies were added to the current geological map, highlighting previously unknown potential for economic lithium mineralization.

An up-to-date structural interpretation was created based on a high-resolution aeromagnetic survey commissioned by Critical Elements. This survey revealed structurally complex patterns, including large-scale folds and major ENE-trending ductile fault zones.

Lithium Target Generation

GoldSpot generated lithium targets using a knowledge-based approach with Artificial Intelligence (AI) data-driven methods.

Process

The AI data analysis trains machine learning algorithms to predict the presence of lithium using all variables (features), both numeric and interpreted on a 10 x 10 m grid cell datacube. Once the model performs to a satisfactory level, results produced include:

- 1) a series of zones with relatively high probability of containing lithium.
- 2) a ranking of feature importance for each input feature.

Performance

The best prediction model for lithium at Bourier was obtained using the Extended Euclidean Algorithm for which performance metric was at 75% precision. The updated lithology and structural interpretation were the dominant contributors to the targeting model.

Field Work and Preliminary Results

In preparation of field work, GoldSpot provided a map of probable outcrop zones, resulting from the AI analysis on high-resolution satellite imagery. The machine learning-assisted outcrop detection allows for time- and cost-efficient field exploration.

An exploration crew composed of Critical Elements' and GoldSpot's geoscientists conducted a 20-day prospecting program at the Bourier project, with focus on the high to moderate lithium targets generated by GoldSpot. The highlights of this program include the discovery of five new sectors of spodumene-rich (Li) pegmatite (laboratory analysis results are pending; Figure 2). These discoveries were made within, or the extension, of GoldSpot's targets.

On October 5, 2021, the Company updated the shareholders with the following news on Promethieus Technologies Inc.:

Lomiko Metals Inc. announced [July 31, 2019](#) that it had entered into an agreement to sell its 100% interest in Lomiko Technologies Inc. to Promethieus Technologies Inc. (Canada) for \$ 1,236,625 and will be reimbursed \$152,857 expenses paid by Lomiko on behalf of Promethieus Technologies Inc. Lomiko Technologies holding include 18.5% of SHD Smart Home Devices which has recently been awarded a patent for its IoT HUB Device [June 26, 2021](#) and 40% of Graphene ESD Inc.

On [November 25, 2019](#) Lomiko provided shareholders with an update to the transaction and on [December 3, 2019](#), confirmed that shareholders had overwhelmingly approved the transaction at the November 29, 2019 Annual Special General Meeting.

Promethieus Extension 2021

On October 4, 2021, the Company announced that, subsequent to its news releases of [July 31, 2019](#), [Dec. 3, 2019](#), and [Aug. 6, 2020](#), Lomiko Technologies Inc., a subsidiary company of Lomiko Metals Inc., has extended its sale agreement with Promethieus Technologies to November 30, 2022. Upon completion of the sale, Lomiko Metals will receive from Promethieus, \$1,236,625 and \$152,857 in expenses which it paid on Prothieus' behalf, and will retain a 20-per-cent interest in Promethieus Technologies. The said interest, will be exchanged for 20-per-cent equity in a new to be formed entity, Promethieus Ventures NV (Promethieus Ventures), Promethieus Ventures is in the process of listing on the Dutch Caribbean Securities Exchange (DCSX) with the intention of raising \$10-million (U.S.). As the transaction has not yet completed, at the upcoming Nov. 26, 2021, annual and special meeting (AGM) of Lomiko Metals Inc., a resolution will be put forward to confirm the approval of this transaction by arm's-length shareholders.

LOMIKO METALS INC.
Form 51-102
Management Discussion and Analysis
Interim Fourth Quarter ended July 31, 2021

The transaction is subject to (1) shareholder approval; (2) Promethieus completing a financing; and (3) regulatory approval. The transaction was considered a non-arms-length transaction as Mr. A. Paul Gill is a Director of all the entities involved.

Promethieus Buys 40% of Graphene ESD. Promethieus Technologies has informed Lomiko that it has entered into an agreement to purchase 40% of Graphene ESD for \$ 10,000 USD. Therefore, upon completion of the Lomiko Technologies purchase, Promethieus will own 80% interest in Graphene ESD.

On October 25th, a new leadership team was appointed to the Company and an independent director to the board. With the appointment of Belinda Labatte as Chief Executive Officer and Director, Vince Osbourne as Chief Financial Officer and Gordana Slepcev as Chief Operating Officer, The Company is poised to develop its current critical minerals projects in Quebec and pursue a new growth strategy for the acquisition and development of new critical minerals assets to add to the Company's portfolio.

Belinda Labatte replaces A. Paul Gill, who will remain Executive Chair of the Board; she also joins as Director of Board. Mr. Gill will continue to be involved in advancing the current portfolio of assets with additional new directors to be appointed at the annual general meeting of shareholders. He will also continue to oversee the final stages of completing the ECOLOGO third party certification process, which reinforces the Company's commitment to ethical practices as endorsed by the Quebec Mineral Exploration Association (QMEA). Vince Osbourne replaces Jacqueline Michael as Chief Financial Officer and Director, who will resign her position as CFO and Director and continue in the role of Controller for the Company, reporting to Vince Osbourne. Also resigning as director is Mike Petrina who will remain with the Company in an operational capacity, as Project Manager for the La Loutre project.

In addition, Eric Levy is appointed as independent director. Mr. Levy is senior partner at the law firm of Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP and is recognized as a leading Canadian lawyer in corporate M&A transactions and securities law. Mr. Levy will lead the board renewal process with Mr. Paul Gill to ensure a highly diverse board that shares in the vision of building a new energy company.

Disclosure of Internal Controls

Management has established processes to provide sufficient knowledge to support representations that reasonable due diligence has been exercised to ensure that

- i) controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and
- ii) a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's GAAP.

The issuer's certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making in this certificate. Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on a cost effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

On behalf of the Board,

"Paul Gill"

Paul Gill, Executive Chair